Public Document Pack

Meeting of:
Date:
Time:
Venue:

Planning and Licensing Committee
Tuesday, 13th October 2020
6.00 pm.
Zoom

This agenda gives notice of items to be considered in private as required by
Regulations 5 (4) and (5) of The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012.
Item
No.
1

AGENDA

Page No

Apologies
To receive any apologies for absence.

2

Declarations of Interest
Members are required to declare any disclosable pecuniary, personal
or personal and prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of
those interests relating to items on this agenda and/or indicate if S106
of the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

3

Urgent Items of Business
To determine whether there are any additional items of business
which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair decides should
be considered at the meeting as a matter of urgency.

4

17 Chester Avenue, Rochdale

3 - 10

Proposal: A two storey and single storey rear extension, including
alterations to side elevations following demolition of existing
conservatory and outbuildings - resubmission of 20/00332/HOUS
5

Land To The East Of Heywood Old Road, Middleton
Proposal: an outline planning application for new secondary school
development and associated parking, sports provision and landscaping
(with details of access provided, and all other matters reserved).

11 - 53

Site visits
It has been agreed with the Chair of the Planning and Licensing
Committee that, in view of the current COVID-19 guidance specific to
Rochdale, there will be no site visits for the agenda items.

Members are free to view the application sites from public vantage
points without entering private property, and are encouraged to make
use of Google Earth and Google Streetview prior to the meeting.

The above guidance is reflected on page 15 of the PAS document:
“Probity in planning for councillors and officers”
https://www.local.gov.uk/sites/default/files/documents/probity-planningcouncill-d92.pdf

Planning and Licensing Committee Members
Councillor Shakil Ahmed
Councillor Phil Burke
Councillor Irene Davidson
Councillor Susan Emmott
Councillor Rachel Massey
Councillor Amna Mir
Councillor Shaun O'Neill
Councillor Faisal Rana
Councillor Aasim Rashid
Councillor Peter Rush
Councillor John Taylor
Councillor Shah Wazir
Councillor Peter Winkler
Councillor Sameena Zaheer
Councillor Mohammed Zaman
For more information about this meeting, please contact:
Peter Thompson
Committees and Constitutional Services
Telephone – 01706 924715
E-mail – peter.thompson@rochdale.gov.uk

Agenda Item 4
Report to Planning and Licensing Committee
Date of Meeting
Portfolio

Report Author
Public/Private Document
Application:20/00934/HOUS
Applicant: Mr N Anjum

Township: Rochdale

1st October 2020
Councillor Carol
Wardle
Cabinet Member for
Planning,
Development &
Housing
Ryan Killeen
Public
Ward: Bamford

Agent:

Site Address: 17 Chester Avenue, Rochdale, OL11 5LY
Proposal:
Two storey and single storey rear extension, including alterations to side
elevations following demolition of existing conservatory and outbuildings resubmission of 20/00332/HOUS

SITE LOCATION

Page 3

DELEGATION
1.1

The application is referred to the Planning and Licensing Committee in
accordance with the scheme of delegation, as the application has been
called up by Cllr Angela Smith on the basis of:
Loss of amenities, including light, to neighbouring properties.
Overdevelopment of the site
House is not in keeping with existing properties on the street.
PROPOSAL SUMMARY

2.1

Part two-storey, part single-storey rear extension following demolition of
an existing outbuilding and conservatory. Installation of first floor window
on the southwest facing side elevation.
RECOMMENDATION

3.1

That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the schedule of
recommended conditions.
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

4.1

The proposed extension would comprise a visually acceptable addition to
the application property, and street scene. The development would
demonstrate subservience by virtue of the ridge height being set down.

4.2

By virtue of its siting and scale, the development would not adversely
impact upon the amenities of the occupiers of the neighbouring
properties. The proposed development would therefore accord with
Policies DM1 and P3 of the adopted Rochdale Core Strategy and the
National Planning Policy Framework.

Page 4

SITE
This application relates to no.17 Chester Avenue, a two-storey, detached family
dwelling located on a mature housing estate in Bamford, approximately 1.5
miles west of Rochdale Town Centre. The surrounding vicinity is composed of a
range of dwelling designs, with the applicant dwelling being one of a pair of arts
and crafts inspired detached properties with a front facing gable and bay
window.
The front elevation of the dwelling faces northwest towards the highway and is
adjacent to no.19 Chester Avenue to the west and no.15 Chester Avenue to the
east.
PROPOSAL
The application proposes a part two-storey, part single-storey rear extension.
The proposal is to extend 8m at ground floor level and 5m at first floor level. It is
to be constructed with a lean-to roof at ground floor level (set between stepped
parapet walls), and a hipped roof to the first floor that would have twin gable
features. It would have a height to eaves of 5.8m and a ridge height of 7.4m,
approximately 1.2m below that of the main dwelling.
The proposal also includes the insertion of a bedroom window on the first floor
of the existing southwest facing side elevation
The proposals are to be constructed from materials matching the appearance of
the host dwelling.
Amendments
N/A
DEVELOPMENT PLAN
Adopted Rochdale Core Strategy (RCS):
SD1 Delivering sustainable development
DM1 General development requirements
SO3 Improving design, image and quality of place
P2
Protecting and enhancing character, landscape and heritage
P3
Improving design of new development
Rochdale Unitary Development Plan (UDP):
G/D/1 Defined Urban Area
Supplementary Planning Documents:
Guidelines and Standards for Residential Development (June 2016)

Page 5

NATIONAL PLANNING POLICY AND GUIDANCE
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) – February 2019
National Planning Practice Guidance (NPPG)
RELEVANT HISTORY
20/00332/HOUS

Two and single storey rear extensions, including alterations to
side elevations, following demolition of existing conservatory and
outbuildings - Refused 15th May 2020

Reasons:

By virtue of its siting, scale and design, the proposed
development would overwhelm the scale of the existing
dwellinghouse, and would appear unduly prominent and
overbearing. The proposal would therefore result in undue harm
to the appearance and character of the existing dwelling and the
wider street scene, contrary to the visual amenity aims of policies
DM1 and P3 of the adopted Rochdale Core Strategy, the
Council's 'Guidelines and Standards for Residential Development'
SPD and the National Planning Policy Framework.
By virtue of the window positioning for bedroom 4, the proposed
development would allow for insufficient light and outlook to this
habitable room, to the detriment of the amenity of its occupiers.
The proposal would therefore fail to accord with the residential
amenity aims of policies DM1 and P3 of the adopted Rochdale
Core Strategy, the Council’s Guidelines and Standards for
Residential Development SPD and the National Planning Policy
Framework.

CONSULTATION RESPONSES
N/A
TOWNSHIP PLANNING PANEL
None.
MEMBER REPRESENTATIONS
None.

Page 6

PUBLIC REPRESENTATIONS
Objection Reps

2

Support Reps

0

Neutral Reps

0

Letters of notification were sent by the LPA to surrounding neighbours. Two
letters of objection were received.
The contents of the letters raised concerns over:






The form and scale of the extension overwhelming the existing property
The extension not being in keeping with the surrounding properties
Loss of sunlight 
[...]
ted Rochdale Core Strategy, the saved Rochdale Unitary
Development Plan and the National Planning Policy Framework.
3. The materials used in the construction of the exterior of the development
hereby permitted shall match those used in the construction of the
exterior of the existing building in colour, form, type, size and texture.
Reason: In order to ensure a satisfactory appearance in the interests of
visual amenity in accordance with policies P3 and DM1 of the adopted
Rochdale Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy Framework.
4. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning
(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any
equivalent Order following the amendment, re-enactment or revocation
thereof) prior to first occupation of the extension hereby permitted the first
floor window on the side elevations facing southeast shall be fitted with,
to a height of no less than 1.7m above finished floor level, non-opening
lights and textured glass which obscuration level is no less than Level 3
of the Pilkington Glass scale (or equivalent) and retained as such
thereafter.
Reason: In the interest of amenity and in compliance with policy DM1 of
the adopted Rochdale Core Strategy and the National Planning Policy
Framework.

Article 35 Statement
The Local Planning Authority worked proactively with the applicant to identify
various solutions during pre-application discussions to ensure that the proposal
comprised sustainable development and would improve the economic, social
and environmental conditions of the area and would accord with the
development plan. These were incorporated into the scheme and/or have been
secured by planning condition.

Page 10

Agenda Item 5
Planning and Licensing Committee
Update Report – October 2020
AGENDA ITEM 5 – 20/00912/OUT – Land to the East of Heywood Old
Road, Middleton, OL10 2QL
ECOLOGY AND NATURE CONSERVATION
A Bat Activity Survey Report has been submitted further to the recommendations of
the Prelimi
[...]
ng Committee
Date of Meeting
Portfolio

Report Author
Public/Private Document
Application: 20/00912/OUT

Township: Middleton

Applicant: Rochdale Borough Council

1st October 2020
Councillor Carol
Wardle
Cabinet Member for
Planning,
Development &
Housing
Samia Syeda
Public
Ward: West Middleton

Agent: Rochdale Borough Council

Site Address: Land To The East Of Heywood Old Road, Middleton, OL10 2QL
Proposal:

Outline planning application for new secondary school development
and associated parking, sports provision and landscaping (with
details of access provided, and all other matters reserved)
SITE L OCATION

Page 12

DELEGATION
1.1

The application falls to be determined by the Planning and Licensing
Committee as it comprises major development and is an application
submitted by the Council and more than 10 objections have been received.
PROPOSAL SUMMARY

2.1

Outline planning permission is sought for a new secondary school with
associated parking, sports provision and landscaping (with details of access
provided, and all other matters reserved).
RECOMMENDATION

3.1

It is recommended that the Planning and Licensing Committee resolves it is
minded to GRANT permission subject to the recommended conditions.
REASON FOR RECOMMENDATION

4.1

The site lies outside of the Defined Urban Area where saved Policy G/D/1
(Defined Urban Area) of the Rochdale Unitary Development Plan (UDP)
states that land between this Urban Area and the Green Belt is subject to
saved Policy D/10 (Protected Open Land). This policy should be read in
conjunction with Core Strategy Policy G5 (Managing Protected Open Land)
which sets out the up to date policy position in respect of development on
Protected Open Land. The site is also designated as a Greenspace Corridor
where UDP Policy G/8 applies.

4.2

By virtue of the Core Strategy Policy G5, the proposed secondary school is
considered to meet the criteria under section 3 of the policy which deals with
proposed development on Protected Open Land. T
[...]
st 15m
from southeast to northwest, with banks and undulating areas throughout.
The site is located to the southeast of Heywood Old Road (A6045) which also forms
its access point. It is bound to the west by dwellings and their gardens along
Heywood Old Road (nos 588-626) and the road itself. Whittle Brook is located to the
north, and to the east are residential properties on the Langley Estate, with the wider
grazing land bounded by properties on Wrigley Fold in this direction. A mature
hedgerow (along Rochdale Way, a public right of way) lines the south-western
boundary beyond which is Bowlee Playing Fields. Large clusters of woodland are
located both to the northeast and to the southeast.
The site is located in the Birch/Bowlee area in West Middleton Ward between the
urban areas of Middleton and Heywood. The site is located southeast of the Birch
Conservation Area which extends north along Heywood Old Road into Birch village
from the northwest corner of the wider grazing land where it meets Whittle Brook.
Pedestrian access routes are available in the locality from the Rochdale Way, or the
Bowlee Community Park route, which provide some level of connectivity from the
site to the east. The site itself is however not publicly accessible.
PROPOSAL
The application seeks outline planning permission for the erection of a new
secondary school with associated parking, sports provision and landscaping but with
detailed approval for means of access. All other matters are reserved including
layout, scale, appearance and landscaping.
The application is for a new secondary school for 900 pupils (Years 7-11, aged 1116), with approximately 90 Full Time Equivalent (FTE) staff. The school will be run by
the Altus Education Partnership (AEP) who successfully bid to the Department for
Education (DfE) to deliver the school through the Government’s Free School
Programme. AEP are the body who also run Rochdale Sixth Form College.
An Indicative Site Layout has been submitted with the app

Minutes of the meeting


PLANNING AND LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES OF MEETING 
Tuesday, 13th October 2020 

 
PRESENT: Councillor Shakil Ahmed (in the Chair); Councillors Burke, 
Davidson, Massey, Mir, O’Neill, Rana, Rashid, Rush, Taylor, Wazir, Winkler, 
Zaheer and Zaman. 
 
OFFICERS: P. Moore (Head of Planning), S. Syeda (Economy Directorate), 
C. Woods (Neighbourhoods Directorate), L. Adams, J. Holmes, Z. Latif and  
P. Thompson (Resources Directorate) 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor Angela Smith, Councillor Susan Smith, 
F. Davies (Children’s Services) and five members of the public.  
 
25 APOLOGIES 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Susan Emmott. 
 
26 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
Councillor Burke declared a personal interest in submitted planning 
application 20/00912/OUT – ‘Land to the east of Heywood Old Road, 
Middleton’. 
 
Councillor Massey declared a personal interest in submitted planning 
application 20/00912/OUT - ‘Land to the east of Heywood Old Road, 
Middleton’. 
 
27 17 CHESTER AVENUE, ROCHDALE 
The Head of Planning presented submitted planning application 
20/00934/HOUS, for a two storey and single storey rear extension, including 
alterations to side elevations following demolition of existing conservatory and 
outbuildings - resubmission of 20/00332/HOUS. 
 
The Committee received representations from Mr. J. Wardle who addressed 
Members on behalf of the objectors to the planning application. 
 
The Committee received representations from Mr. N. Anjum, the applicant, 
who addressed Members in support of the application. 
 
The Committee was addressed by Councillor Angela Smith, a Bamford Ward 
Member, in which Ward the proposed development was located.  
 
Resolved: 
That planning permission be granted, subject to the conditions detailed within 
the submitted report and to an additional condition stipulating that, with regard 
to the installation of a first floor window on the southwest facing side elevation, 
that it be non-opening windows and be of obscured glazing. 
 
 



28 LAND TO THE EAST OF HEYWOOD OLD ROAD, MIDDLETON 
Prior to the consideration of this planning application, the Planning Solicitor 
addressed the Committee with regard to correspondence received on the day 
of this meeting, from an objector. The correspondence amplified concerns that 
the objector had about the consultation which the Council’s Planning Service 
had undertaken in respect of this application and therefore requested that the 
Committee further defer consideration of the application. The objector had 
also indicated they would be making a formal complaint. The Planning 
Solicitor advised that there were insufficient grounds to warrant a further 
deferment. 
 
The Planning Solicitor also noted that at Minute 26, above, Councillors 
Massey and Burke had declared personal interests in this planning 
application. He requested that, in the interests of openness and transparency, 
the two Members reiterate their earlier intention to declare a personal interest 
in this matter and that they would both be able to consider the application with 
an open mind. In this regard Councillors Massey and Burke both reiterated 
their earlier declaration of interest and their intention to consider this planning 
application with an open mind. 
 
The Head of Planning presented submitted planning application 
20/00912/OUT, an outline planning application for new secondary school 
development and associated parking, sports provision and landscaping (with 
details of access provided, and all other matters reserved), on land to the east 
of Heywood Old Road, Middleton. 
 
The Senior Planning Officer updated the Committee with regard to drainage 
and ecological issues and also on the reason for the proposed imposition of 
Condition 28, if the Committee would be minded to approve the application. 
The Senior Planning Officer verbally updated the Committee regarding the 
proposed imposition of a further matter which would secure the sports 
facilities, detailed in the report, for community use by way of a condition. If 
approved this would be delegated to the Head of Planning to determine in 
consultation with the Council’s Legal Services. 
 
The Committee received representations from Ms. J. Jones and Mr. C. O’Neill 
who addressed Members on behalf of the objectors to the application. 
 
The Committee received representations from Dr F. Davies (Rochdale 
Borough Council’s School Place Planning Manager) and Ms. A. Hargreaves 
(Department for Education), on behalf of the applicant, who both spoke in 
support of the application. 
 
The Committee was addressed by Councillor Susan Smith, a West Middleton 
Ward Member, in which Ward the proposed development was located. 
  
Resolved: 
That planning permission be granted subject to the Conditions detailed in the 
Head of Planning’s report and to the additional conditions detailed in the 
Senior Planning Officer’s verbal update, as reported above. 


